
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, April 21, 2021 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PRESENTATION 

COVID-19 (Novel Coronavirus) update. –Katrina Rothenberger 

 

 

CONSENT 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

OLCC Application – Recommended Approval 

Bustos Group, LLC, dba, Los Temos Taqueria –Salem, Oregon 

 

Approve an order appointing Hubbard Police Chief David Rash and Lieutenant Chris Zohner 

to the Marion County Public Safety Coordinating Council with terms ending March 14, 2024. 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Approve an order appointing Commander Kevin Karvandi and Denyc Boles to the Marion 

County Children and Families Commission with terms ending April 30, 2025.  

 

 

ACTION 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

1. Consider approval of Amendment #1 to the Intergovernmental Agreement with Polk 

County to add $152,754 for a new contract total of $186,298.38 for Polk County Public 

Health Department’s communicable disease control through June 30, 2021.  

–Katrina Rothenberger 

 

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

2. Consider approval of Amendment #22 of the incoming funds Intergovernmental 

Agreement with the Oregon Health Authority to add $7,103,915 for a new contract total of 

$18,849,498.21 for COVID-19 active monitoring and home visitation through June 30, 2021. 

–Katrina Rothenberger 

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

3. Consider approval of the Infectious Waste Disposal Agreement with Marion Recycling 

Center, dba, Marion Environmental Services for the continued hauling and disposal of 

infectious waste through June 30, 2024. Contract terms except for the term date remain 

unchanged with no financial impacts to the county. –Brian May 

 

4. Consider approval of a Contract for Services with United Disposal Services, dba, Republic 

Services, Inc. in the amount of $150,000 for the recycling of used tires collected from the 

North Marion Recycling and Transfer Station through June 30, 2026. –Brian May 

 

5. Consider approval of a Contract for Services with Capitol Recycling and Disposal, Inc., 

dba, Republic Services, Inc. in the amount of $300,000 for the recycling of used tires 

collected from the Salem Keizer Recycling and Transfer Station through June 30, 2026. 

  –Brian May   

 

6. Consider adoption of an ordinance prohibiting the violation of a posted restriction of use 

on public right-of-way, in county parks, or on state, federal, or tribal properties with a term 

date ending April 21, 2023, and declaring an emergency. –Brian Nicholas and  

Commander Jeff Stutrud  

 

7. Consider adoption of an ordinance prohibiting entering or remaining unlawfully on the 

property of another with a term date ending April 21, 2023, and declaring an emergency. –

Brian Nicholas and Commander Jeff Stutrud 

 

8. Consider adoption of an ordinance prohibiting littering with a term date ending  

April 21, 2023, and declaring an emergency. –Brian Nicholas and Commander Jeff Stutrud 

 

9. Consider adoption of an ordinance prohibiting the discharge of firearms at live standing 

timber within the boundaries of the Beachie Creek and the Lionshead fires, with a term date 

ending April 21, 2023, and declaring an emergency. –Brian Nicholas and  

Commander Jeff Stutrud 

 

 

 

 



 

3 

 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

PUBLIC WORKS 

A. Public hearing to consider Comprehensive Plan Amendment/Zone Change/Property 

Line Adjustment (CP/ZC/PLA) Case #21-001/Wing Properties, LLC and Shane and  

Tracy Meyerhofer. –Lindsey King  

 
 

If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

